

CONTACT INFORMATION

Mining Records Curator Arizona Geological Survey 1520 West Adams St. Phoenix, AZ 85007 602-771-1601 http://www.azgs.az.gov inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection

ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we address a rights issue.

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any rights to use the material in excess of "fair use."

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or accuracy of those data.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: SPIKEHORN CLAIMS

ALTERNATE NAMES:

SPIKEHORN 1-5

GUNSIGHT

GILA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 549

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 7 N RANGE 15 E SECTION 28 QUARTER SE LATITUDE: N DEG MIN SEC LONGITUDE: W DEG MIN SEC

TOPO MAP NAME: MCFADDEN PEAK - 15 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PROSPECT

COMMODITY:

ASBESTOS

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

ADMMR SPIKEHORN CLAIMS FILE

KP/WR 8/17/79 - Mary Bartsas inquired about filing her deceased brother's claims with the BLM. The claims are the Spikehorn #1-5 and the Gunsight #1-3, in the Fluorine Dist. of Gila Co. They were located by Peter Bartsas.

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

Mine

Spikehorn Claims

Date

February 19, 1962

District

Upper Cherry Creek, Gila Co.

Engineer Lewis A. Smith

Subject:

Interview with Joe Scott

Location: 1 airline mile east of Rock House (approx. S. 28, T. 7 N., R. 15 E.)

Property: Spikehorn 1-5 claims, unpatented.

Owner: 'Joe Scott, 3013 N. 36th Drive, Phoenix.

Work: Two short tunnels are in about 40 feet.

Geology: A narrow asbestos bed lies in the upper part of the lower member of the Mescal limestone in a serpentinized zone below a diabase dike. Some of the fiber consists of a single seam 1 to $1\frac{1}{2}$ inches wide.

Note: Mr. Scott is trying to sell his claims, or is trying to interest someone in erecting a mill at Young or at Payson. It was pointed out that since he has largely No. 1 soft asbestos and little of the other grades, the marketing situation would difficult. Secondly the narrowness of the asbestos bearing bed would present a costly mining problem because of the very large waste to ore ratio. His fiber specimens were mostly soft or semisoft asbestos.



STATE OF ARIZONA

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

602/255-3791

August 28, 1979

Ms. Mary Bartsas 528 E. Oakey Blvd Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Dear Ms. Bartsas:

Enclosed is a partial copy of the McFadden Peak, Arizona, 15 Minute U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Quadrangle, which shows the location of Section 28, T7N, R15E, G&SR BM, where your brother's mining claims were located.

No proof of annual labor could be found in the Recorder's Office for the assessment year ending Noon, September 1, 1978, and the ground may have been relocated by another prospector.

The Gila County Recorder and the personnel in her office are true friends of the prospector and miner. However, they can not be expected to do legal or land status research work and when such research work is deemed necessary, a competent professional consultant should be hired.

Please feel free to contact us any time we might be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Ken A. Phillips

Mineral Resources Engineer

KAP:mw

Enclosure

MCFADDEN PEAK QUADRANGLE ATES ARIZONA-GILA CO. THE ARMY 15 MINUTE SERIES (TOPOGRAPHIC) NEERS 110°45′ 231°34°00′ ×5390 unsight Butte -5600-Tank BM 5716 Lone Pip



SPECIALIZING IN ACREAGE AND INCOME PROPERTY



TELEPHONES: Office: (702) 735-6377

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89104

Res: (702) 735-6377

528 EAST OAKEY BLVD.

August 17, 1979

Mr. Ken Phillips
Arizona Department of
Mineral Resources
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Phillips:

I am enclosing what information I have regarding the proof of annual labor on the mines that my brother owned.

This is all that I have been able to find. Therefore, I would appreciate any help you can give me as to whether or not anyone else has filed on these mines during the last year, as well as a map showing where these mines are located, so that I can have the assessment work done.

Your assistance in this matter will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

MARY BARTSAS Realtor-Owner

MB:a

RECEIVED

AUG 2 0 1979

DEPT. MARKINGL PENDUROES

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Peter J. Bartsas 528 E. Oakey Blvd. Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 Name City & State

(SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE)

Nev.

PROOF OF ANNUAL LABOR	
STATE OF CAMPORNIAK Nevada	
COUNTY OF Clark	
BEFORE ME, personally appeared Peter J. Bartsas	
(Please print name in full)	
who, being duly sworn, says: My current mailing address is 528 E. Oakey Blvd., Las Vegas, Nev. (Number, Street, City, State, Zip Code Number)	
my current residence is 528 E. Oakey Blvd. Las Vegas, (Number, Street, City, State, Zip Code Number)	Nev
. Certain labor and/or improvements required by law were performed or made on or for the benefit of the following mining claim(s), (which together comprise a group of contiguous claims) located in Gila Co., Arizon Englishmentary in the mining assessment work year ending on September 1, 1975, as follows:	na
Mining Records Mining Records	
Name of Claim(s) (in full) Original Location Last Amendment	
Gun Sight No. 1, 2 and 3 and Book Page Book Page	
Spikehorn No. 1, 3, 2, 4 and 5 Books of Dockets 124 and 136, Record of Mines, Pages 153, 155, 154, 156 157, 470, 469 and 471	
Work consisted to cleaning cuts on spikehorn claims and Gun Sight claims and road grading and taking of samples. The total value of work preformed was \$900.00. Work was donebetween July 15, 1975 and The total fair and reasonable value thereof was \$900.00, and the amount and value thereof on or for the benefit of each claim was \$100 or more. The name and address of the person who performed the labor or made the improvements, as known to me, was:	ì
The work was performed at the instance of Peter J. Bartsas	
The owner(s) of the mining claim(s) (is) (are):	
Name Current Mailing Address Current Residence Address	
Peter J. Bartsas 528 E. Oakey Blvd. Las Vegas, Nevada	
All monuments required by law to have been erected, and all notices required by law have been posted, on each claim or copies of such notices were in place on the claim on (date). July 20, 1975, also on that date each corner monument bore or contained marking sufficient to designate the corner of the mining claim to which it pertained and the name of the claim.	
The above listed claim(s) is (are) held and claimed by the owner(s) or the undersigned (if he is entitled to possession thereof) for the valuable mineral contained therein.	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me (Signature)	
28 day of August, 1975	
uay ul rugus us 1575	
The state of the s	
The state of the s	

Proof of Annual Labor

LODE OR PLACER (U. S. Statute, Sec. 2324)

010

DOCKET 365 PAGE 329

STAT	E OF NEVADA).			
cou	NTY OF	Clark		\$\$.		
Befo	ore me, the s	ubscriber, persono	ally appeared			
who hun	being first dred dollars	duly sworn, upor worth of labor	n his oath saith and improvem	n, that at le ents was pe	ast\$875.00 rformed upon the	
	Gun Si	ight No. 1, 2	and 3 and	Spikehor	n No. 1,2,3,4 and 5	5
		of Do ckets 1 153, 154, 15				
Mini	ng claim.s,	said claim.S. beir	ng situated in th	ne <u>Sier</u>	ra Ancha & Flourine	
Said and was and	labor and i Eight was perform done between the 3rd	mprovements beit Hundred Sevoned for the purpoen the 20th day of instance of	Gila of ng of the value renty Five se of complying	Arizona. of	w and holding said claim. A. D. 19 A. D. 19	Dollars
he d	owner of	said claim. <u>S</u> . and	consisted of th	e following	improvements, to-wit:	
		sting of tak		-	ploration and aims.	
					and the second s	
	Subscribed	and Sworn to b	efore me this)		tu Pacitsas	
		of August		1978	All hard count	operanythebetettet in a - 15 A 5 A 1 I I - a - a 'Y OF CLAME on Employa May 1, 1970 (1001) May 1, 1970

Proof of Annual Labor

LODE OR PLACER (U. S. Statute, Sec. 2324)

cro

STATE OF NEVADA			
COUNTY OF	K) ss.	
Before me, the subscribe	er, personally appeared	1	
who being first duly sy hundred dollars worth		aith, that at least\$	
Spikeho	orn No. 1, 2, 3,	4 and 5	
Gunsigh	nt No. 1, 2 and 3	3	
	f Dockets 124 and of Mines, Pages		156, 157, 470,
Mining claim. [©] ., said cla	aim.S. being situated in	the Sierra Anc	na & Flourine
Adining Dicariat in the Co	Gila Gila		
in the State	ofof	Arizona	
Said labor and improve	ments being of the va	lue of	Dollars
performed at the instar	July 20 day ofday ofAugus nce of Pr J. Bartsas	Tr	, A. D. 19 <u>.73</u> , A. D. 19 <u>.73</u> , and was
the owner of said clo	iim.S. and consisted of	the following improv	ements, to-wit:
	OF CLEANING CUTS DAD IMPROVEMENTS		
the state of the s	- ellin - 3 co 19 - 10 lb		and it sign is the second second
			Maitsas.
Subscribed and S	worn to before me thi	}	
day of	Jugus 7 1973)	TO THE OWNER OF THE PARTY OF TH
-	And the state of t		CLARK COUNTY VINCENT VASSALLO
CO When PRINTS	= D	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	My Commission Expires May 1, 1974 выправничения выправниками выправничения выправнит
ALL SHOT LIGHT LESS IN THE	1\		

	*								
-									
				1					
						į.			
		The Colombian Mills	or a contracting to construct the state of a construction of the state						
COUNT	Y OF	CLARK	un var etalenis e constata deseam Prod D	ss.					
- nr nr n 1 d	No office and and	PETER .1	. BARTSA	S		1	Cort 1 1		
	CHECOMORA A SUPPLEMENTAL CONTROL	BUTCHENGES THE COURSE ARE DESCRIBED OF	HUNDRED	DIGERRAL OF SERVICE SERVICE SPECIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF SERVICE SPECIAL PROPERTY ADDRESS OF SERVICE SPECIAL PROPER	ma energyanachanachan dura	being			ses and says
	At least	AND SAMEOFFICE LINES OF STREET AND ADDRESS OF THE	PARKETS BY THE RESERVE AND THE PARKETS	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	The same and	ream rates and descriptions) Dollars
									ng 12 o'clock 9.77 upon
he he	a die mst c	ay or sept.	9 A. Osphiadiluminga (U.)	and Grading c	M. 12 0 C.O.	a moon of a	ie inst day	or polities a	Occilentations of Control
	na.	SPIKEH	ORN NO.	1, 2, 3,	4' and 5	and			
		GUNSIG	HT NO .	1, 2 and	3.				
				S 124 and					
					153, 15	4, 155, 1			
**					153, 15	4, 155, 1 1 and 469			
					153, 15				
*					153, 15				
					153, 15				
					153, 15				
					153, 15				
					153, 15				
					153, 15				
					153, 15				situated in
a Company	Sierra	RECORD		S, PAGES	153, 15 470, 47	1 and 469	Mini	ng Claim∑	- situated in
J.	1	RECORD	OF MINE	S, PAGES	153, 15 470, 47		Mini	ng Claim∑	situated in
tate o	F we the second second second	RECORD Ancha &	OF MINE	e e	153, 15 470, 47	l and 469	Mini- unty of	ng Claim≤ Gila	situated in
tate o	F we the second second second	RECORD Ancha &	OF MINE	e e	153, 15 470, 47	1 and 469	Mini- unty of	ng Claim≤ Gila	- situated in
State o	of/	RECORD Ancha &	Flourin	e y or at the	153, 15 470, 47	District, Co	Minitunty of	ng Claim S Gila TSAS	MARION AND VIOLENCE OF THE SECTION POILS AND
State o	of	Ancha & Arizona penditure w	Flouring ras made by	e y or at the	Mining expense of	District, Co	Minitunty of R J. BAR	ng Claim S Gila TSAS	MARIA POR PROPERTY CONTRACTOR POR PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF
State o (2) he own	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	RECORD Arizona Denditure was e claim 5 f	Flouring ras made by for the purp	e y or at the cose of compertaining	Mining expense of plying with g to annual	District, Co f PETE the laws of lassessment	Minitunty of R J. BAR the United work.	ng ClaimS Gila TSAS	of the State
State o (2) he own	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring rate by Flouring rate over the purpover sentences of the purp	e y or at the pose of compertaining performe	Mining expense of the plying with g to annuated or made	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sai	Minitunty of R. J. BAR the United work.	ng ClaimS Gila TSAS	MARION AND VIOLENCE OF THE SECTION POILS AND
tate o (2	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI	Mining — Mining expense of the plying with the dor made of made plocation of the plocatio	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sai OF CLAI	Minitunty of R. J. BAR the United work.	ng ClaimS Gila TSAS	mean of the State
tate o (2	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the pose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EX	Mining — Mining expense of the plying with the dor made of made plocation of the plocatio	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sai OF CLAI	Minitunty of R. J. BAR the United work.	ng ClaimS Gila TSAS	manufacture and the state
State o (2) he own	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI	Mining — Mining expense of the plying with the dor made of made plocation of the plocatio	District, Co f PETE the laws of lassessment during sain N OF CLAI ALL OF	Minitunty of R J. BAR The United work. d assessme MS AND	ng ClaimS Gila TSAS d States and	of the State
tate o (2	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI	MiningMining expense of plying with g to annua ed or mad PLORATIO ENTS ON CLAIMS	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sain OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal)	Minitunty of Affiar	ng ClaimSGila TSAS TSAS d States and ent year are are are	manufacture and the state
tate o (2	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sain OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal 528 E. Oa	Minimunty of R J. BAR The United work. d assessme MS AND Auture of Affian key Blvd	ng Claim Gila TSAS d States and nt year are	manufacture and the state
tate o (2	of //) Such exponer of the ARI	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during sain OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal)	Minimunty of R J. BAR The United work. d assessme MS AND Auture of Affian key Blvd	ng Claim Gila TSAS d States and nt year are	manufacture and the state
tate o (2 he own	of //) Such exponer of the ARI) The labe	RECORD Arizona Denditure was e claim of fixed from the control of	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co f PETE the laws of l assessment during sai N OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal 528 E. Oa	Minimunty of Affair key Blvd	ng Claim S Gila TSAS ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSM	of the State
State o (2) he own	of //) Such exponer of the ARI) The labe	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was eclaim of fizona Denor or impression	Flouring Flo	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co f PETE the laws of l assessment during sai N OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal 528 E. Oa	Minimunty of Affair key Blvd	ng Claim S Gila TSAS ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSM	of the State as follows:
the own	of	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was e claim of fizona Or or impresentation of the claim	ore me	e y or at the cose of compertaining performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co f PETE the laws of l assessment during sai N OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal 528 E. Oa	Minimunty of Affair key Blvd	ng Claim S Gila TSAS ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSM	of the State as follows:
he owr	of of the	RECORD Ancha & Arizona Denditure was e claim S f ZONA or or imprected CLEA	ore me	e y or at the cose of compertaining to performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co f PETE the laws of l assessment during sai N OF CLAI ALL OF (Signal 528 E. Oa	Minimunty of R J. BAR The United work. d assessme MS AND Control Manure of Affian key Blvd Nevada WCE Work Manure of Affian key Blvd	ng Claim Gila TSAS TSAS d States and nt year are 39104	as follows:
the own (3	of of the	Ancha & Arizona Denditure was e claim of fizona Or or impresentation of the claim	ore me	e y or at the cose of compertaining performe CUTS, EXI IMPROVEM HE ABOVE	Mining Mining expense of the plying with g to annual and or made plocation of the plocati	District, Co PETE the laws of lassessment during said NOF CLAI ALL OF (Signate of the content	Minimunty of R J. BAR The United work. d assessme MS AND CLAR METALLIA CLAR	ng Claim S Gila TSAS ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSM	of the State as follows:

NEVADA